

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUN 25 2014

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA ^{Deputy}

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent.

v.

DARREN D. SASSER,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S217128

First Appellate District, Division Five, Case No. A136655
Alameda County Superior Court No. 156534
The Honorable C. Don Clay, Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Counsel for Appellant:

Dirck Newbury
Attorney at Law (State Bar No. 87959)
P.O. Box 5575
Berkeley, CA 94705
(510) 644-1371
Email: dircknewbury@comcast.net

By appointment of the
California Supreme Court

TOPICAL INDEX

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
Can a five-year enhancement for a prior serious felony conviction (Pen. Code, § 667, subd. (a)) be added to multiple determinate terms imposed as part of a second-strike sentence (Pen. Code, § 667, subd. (e)(1))?	
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
I. RELEVANT LAW REGARDING PRIOR SERIOUS FELONY ENHANCEMENTS AS APPLIED TO A SECOND-STRIKE SENTENCE	7
<i>A. The Current 5-year Serious Felony Prior Conviction Enhancement and Three Strikes Statutes</i>	
	7
<i>B. California's Determinate Sentencing Law (1976)</i>	
	9
<i>C. The Prior Serious Felony Enhancement (Proposition 8 (1982)) and Tassel (1984)</i>	
	10
<i>D. This Court's Decisions in Nguyen (1999) and Williams (2004)</i>	
	12
<i>E. The 2012 Three Strikes Reform Act Clarifies the Electorate's Intent</i>	
	15
II. APPLICATION OF SECTION 667(A)(1) AND 667(E)(1) TO THE DETERMINATE TERMS IMPOSED IN THE INSTANT CASE	17
<i>A. Full and Consecutive Sentencing under Section 667.6(c)</i>	
	18
<i>B. Subdivision (h) of Section 1170.1</i>	
	19
<i>C. Determinate and Indeterminate Terms Distinguished</i>	
	21

III.	TYPICALLY DEFERENCE IS GRANTED TO PRECEDENTS ON POINTS OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION	22
IV.	FURTHER INCREASING SENTENCES FOR SECOND- STRIKE OFFENDERS BEYOND CURRENT LEVELS WAS NEITHER CONTEMPLATED NOR INTENDED BY THE ELECTORATE	24
V.	SHOULD THIS COURT DECIDE TO OVERRULE <i>TASSEL</i> THE NEW RULE SHOULD BE APPLIED PROSPECTIVELY, ONLY	30
	CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Board of Supervisors v. Local Agency Formation Com.</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 903	23
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> (2011) 570 U.S. ____ [131 S.Ct. 1910]	26-27
<i>Ewing v. California</i> (2003) 53 U.S. 11	12
<i>In re Stoneroad</i> (2013) 215 Cal.App.5h 596	28-29
<i>Marks v. United States</i> (1977) 430 U.S. 188	31
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> (1989) 491 U.S. 164	23
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 808	23
<i>People v. Byrd</i> (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 1373	15
<i>People v. Correa</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 331	30-31
<i>People v. Ewoldt</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 380	6
<i>People v. Felix</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 651	9
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2001) 167 Cal.App.4th 1550	14
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 1142	10
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 98	4
<i>People v. King</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 59	31
<i>People v. Misa</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 805	14, 15
<i>People v. Nguyen</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 197	12-14, 22
<i>People v. Tassel</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 77	6, 10-11, 18, 20-21
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2002) 26 Cal.4th 779	24
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 397	6, 14-15, 22
<i>People v. Yearwood</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 161	15-16, 24-25

Statutes & Initiatives:

Pen. Code	§ 17.5	26-27
	§ 261(a)(2)	3, 6
	§ 288a(c)(2)	2, 6
	§ 286(c)(2)	3, 6
	§ 667(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
	§ 667.6	6, 18
	§ 667(e)(1)	<i>passim</i>
	§ 667(e)(2)	22
	§ 667.61	3-6
	§ 667.71	3-6
	§ 1170.1(h)	19-21
	§ 1170.12(c)(1)	1, 8
Proposition 8, approved 1982		10
Proposition 36, approved Nov. 6, 2012		11, 15-16, 24-25
Proposition 184, approved Nov. 8, 1994		11
Uniform Determinate Sentencing Act, ch. 1139, 1976 Cal.Stat. 5062		9

Other Authorities

<i>California Corrections: Confronting Institutional Crisis, Lethal Injection, and Sentencing Reform in 2007</i> , 13 Berkeley J. Crim. L. 117, 139 (2008)		9-10
Dansky, Kara, University of San Francisco Law Review, <i>Understanding California Sentencing</i> (Dec 18, 2008)		30
Goodno, Naomi, Golden Gate University Law Review (Vol. 37, 2007), <i>Career Criminals Targeted: The Verdict is in, California's Three Strikes Law Proves Effective</i>		29
Legislative Analyst's Office handout, <i>Elderly Inmates in California Prisons</i> (May 11, 2010)		29
Raymond I. Parnas & Michael B. Salerno, <i>The Influence behind, Substance and Impact of the New Determinate Sentencing Law in California</i> , 11 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 29, 30 n.2 (1978)		9
West's Annotated Calif. Codes, Penal Code §667, <u>Historical and Statutory Notes</u> (2014 cumulative pocket part)		12, 16
